the  Member,   Motor  Accident  claims  Tribunal,   East  and   North

Sikkim  at  Gangtok,  dated  23.02.2007,  by  which  the  petitioner,

New    India    Assurance    Company    Limited,    Gangtok    Branch

through  its  Branch  Manager,  was  made  liable  for  payment  of

death  compensation  of  Rs.16,31,460.00  (Rupees  sixteen  lakhs

thirty one thousand  four hundred  and  sixty),  against the death

of the victim,  Dev Bahadur, the husband of the respondent no.1

and the father of the respondent nos.2, 3 and 4 respectively.

E

The   undisputed   facts   of   the   case   are   that   on

03.05.2004  at  about 9.35  a,in.  bus  bearing  registration  No.SK-